

5-2018

Law Professor Amicus Brief in Massachusetts Lobstermen's Association v. Ross Regarding the Legality of the Northeast Canyons and Seamounts Marine National Monument

Robin Kundis Craig

S.J. Quinney College of Law, University of Utah, robin.craig@law.utah.edu

Follow this and additional works at: <https://dc.law.utah.edu/scholarship>

 Part of the [Environmental Law Commons](#), and the [Natural Resources Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Craig, Robin Kundis, "Law Professor Amicus Brief in Massachusetts Lobstermen's Association v. Ross Regarding the Legality of the Northeast Canyons and Seamounts Marine National Monument" (2018). *Utah Law Faculty Scholarship*. 105.
<https://dc.law.utah.edu/scholarship/105>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Antiquities Act Applies to Submerged Lands within the EEZ and the Continental Shelf.....	4
A. The United States Exercises “Control” over the EEZ and Continental Shelf for Purposes of the Antiquities Act	4
B. The Seabed Is “Land” for Purposes of the Antiquities Act	9
II. Presidential Authority to Designate National Monuments under the Antiquities Act Extends to Submerged Lands throughout the Full Extent of the EEZ and Continental Shelf.....	11
A. The Antiquities Act Is Not Limited to Federal Land and Territories As They Existed in 1906.....	11
B. For At Least Five Decades, Presidents Have Used the Antiquities Act to Protect Marine Resources, Both Ecological and Cultural.....	12
C. Presidents Can Use the Antiquities Act to Protect Ecological Resources, Including Marine Ecological Resources.....	14
D. Presidential Use of the Antiquities Act in the Ocean Has Provided Vital Protections for Marine Resources, Both Cultural and Ecological	15
III. The President Has Authority to Limit Commercial Fishing within Marine National Monuments in order to Protect Marine Resources	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Jordan v. Ickes</i> , 55 F. Supp. 875 (D.D.C. 1943).....	10
<i>Mayhew v. Krug</i> , 98 F. Supp. 338 (D.D.C. 1951).....	10
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19, 38-39 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. California</i> , 436 U.S. 32 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Cook</i> , 327 U.S. 474 (1946).....	8
 Statutes and Rules	
16 U.S.C. § 410.....	12
16 U.S.C. §§ 1361-1423h	8
16 U.S.C. §§ 1431-1445c.....	8
36 C.F.R. § 2.17(a) (2017) (National Park Service).....	17
Act of Apr. 30, 1900, ch. 339, 31 Stat. 141	11
Act of Mar. 2, 1917, ch. 145, 39 Stat. 951.....	11
Act of Mar. 3, 1917, ch. 171, 39 Stat. 1132.....	12
Antiquities Act of 1906, 54 U.S.C. § 320301(a)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const., Art. XII, § 1 (1849).....	6
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1540	8

Magnuson Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1801-18848

Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, 30 U.S.C. §§ 181-19510

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1356b.....5

Pub. L. No. 85–508, 72 Stat. 339 (July 7, 1958)11

Pub. L. No. 86–3, 73 Stat. 4 (Mar. 18, 1959)11

Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1315.....5, 6

Other Authorities

Bob Armstrong, “Our Federal Public Lands,” 12 *Natural Resources & Evt.* 3 (Summer 1997).9

Brad Sewell, “America’s Deep Sea Treasures: The Northeast Canyons and Seamounts Marine National Monument,” NRDC (April 26, 2017), <https://www.nrdc.org/sites/default/files/northeast-canyons-and-seamounts-marine-national-monument-fs.pdf>.....19

Bureau of Land Management, *Upper Missouri Breaks National Monument Record of Decision and Approved Resource Management Plan 8* (Dec. 2008), available at [https://eplanning.blm.gov/epl-front-office/projects/lup/75546/101175/123248/UMRBNM_ROD_and_Approved_RMP_\(Part_1\)_\(December_2008\).pdf](https://eplanning.blm.gov/epl-front-office/projects/lup/75546/101175/123248/UMRBNM_ROD_and_Approved_RMP_(Part_1)_(December_2008).pdf)17

Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, *Oil and Gas Leasing on the Outer Continental Shelf 1* (n.d.), https://www.boem.gov/uploadedFiles/BOEM/Oil_and_Gas_Energy_Program/Leasing/5BOEMRE_Leasing101.pdf.....7

Cedar Breaks National Monument Compendium, §1.5(a)(1)(i), available at <https://www.nps.gov/cebr/upload/CEBRCompendium508.pdf>17

H.R. Rep. No. 83-215 (March 27, 1953), reprinted in 1953 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1385, 1388, 1434; 43 U.S.C. § 1331(q)10

National Park Service, Policy Memorandum 14-05 (June 19, 2014), available at https://www.nps.gov/policy/PolMemos/PM_14-05.htm17

National Park Service, *World War II Valor in the Pacific National Monument: Frequently Asked Questions*, <https://www.nps.gov/valr/faqs.htm>18

National Park Service, *Diving in Buck Island Reef National Monument*,
<https://www.nps.gov/submerged/parks/buis.html>.....18

Pres. Proclamation No. 3443,
 76 Stat. 1441-1443 (Dec. 28, 1961), 27 Fed. Reg. 31 (Jan. 4, 1962)12, 13

Pres. Proclamation No. 2667,
 1945 U.S. Code Cong. Serv. 1199 (Sept. 8, 1945)9

Pres. Proclamation No. 4346, 40 Fed. Reg. 5127 (Feb. 4, 1975)13

Pres. Proclamation No. 4614, 43 Fed. Reg. 57,025 (Dec. 5, 1978).....13

Pres. Proclamation No. 4620, 43 Fed. Reg. 57,067 (Dec. 5, 1978).....13

Pres. Proclamation No. 4623, 43 Fed. Reg. 57,087 (Dec. 5, 1978).....13

Pres. Proclamation No. 5030, 48 Fed. Reg. 10,605 (Mar. 10, 1983).....5, 7, 8, 9

Pres. Proclamation No. 7264, 65 Fed. Reg. 2821 (Jan. 11, 2000).....13, 17

Pres. Proclamation No. 7392, 66 Fed. Reg. 7335 (Jan. 17, 2001).....13, 16

Pres. Proclamation No. 7399, 66 Fed. Reg. 7364 (Jan. 17, 2001).....12, 13, 17

Pres. Proclamation No. 8031, 71 Fed. Reg. 36,443 (June 15, 2006).....13, 16

Pres. Proclamation No. 8327, 73 Fed. Reg. 75,293 (Dec. 5, 2008).....14

Pres. Proclamation No. 8335, 74 Fed. Reg. 1557 (Jan. 6, 2009).....14, 17

Pres. Proclamation No. 8336, 74 Fed. Reg. 1565 (Jan. 6, 2009).....14

Pres. Proclamation No. 8337, 74 Fed. Reg. 1577 (Jan. 6, 2009).....14

Pres. Proclamation No. 8947, 78 Fed. Reg. 18,789 (March 25, 2013).....14

Pres. Proclamation No. 9478,
 81 Fed. Reg. 60,227, 60,229 (Aug. 26, 2016).....16

Pres. Proclamation No. 9496, 81 Fed. Reg. 65,161 (Sept. 15, 2016)4, 14, 17, 19

Robin Kundis Craig, “Treating Offshore Submerged Lands as Federal
 Public Lands: A Historical Perspective,” 34 *Public Land & Resources*
L. Rev. 51 (2013).....10

“Statement of Admiral Samuel J. Locklear: The Law of the Sea Convention: Perspectives from the U.S. Military,” Testimony before the Senate Foreign Relations Committee (June 14, 2012).....8

The UN Convention on the Law of the Sea: Hearing Before the S. Foreign Relations Comm., 110th Cong. (2007) (written testimony of John D. Negroponte, Deputy Secretary of State)8

United Nations Convention on Law of the Sea Art. 76(1), 1833 U.N.T.S. 397 (entered into force Nov. 16, 1994).....3, 7

U.S. Forest Service, *Land and Resource Management Plan: Tongass National Forest 3-21* (Dec. 2016), available at https://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/fseprd527907.pdf.17
